

MOOZMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

 EQT	10U	VR F	Ц.	3.5	5.00	
nΕ	p.	1 %	7	กภ		

	PAGE
·	
	1

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EASTERN ARROW CORP. INC. dba Pioneer Construction P.O. Box 365

Charlton Hts WV 25040

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHTTERMS FOB 07/19/2006 **BID OPENING DATE** 09/07/2006 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JΒ 962-73 10-TAC 226 610 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION'S DIVISION OF LAND RECLAMATION OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION, IS REQUESTING BIDS AS FOLLOWS. SPECIAL RECLAMATION/BOND FORFEITURE PROJECT THE PURPOSE OF THE CONTRACT IS TO PERFORM LAND RECLAMATION ON THE MINING OPERATION OF GREEN MOUNTAIN ENERGY NOW UNDER REVOKED PERMIT NUMBER(S) U-3053-88. THE RECLAMATION SHALL BE PERFORMED UNDER THE GUIDANCE AND GENERAL SUPERVISION OF THE AGENT ASSIGNED TO THE PROJECT FOR THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 08/17/06 a 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND OTHER NECESSARY SERVICES SO AS TO ACCOMPLISH THE ITEMS AS SPECIFIED IN THIS CONTRACT. PROJECT IS LOCATED NEAR RHODELL, WV, RALEIGH COUNTY AND CONSISTS OF APPROXIMATALY 24.0 ACRES. PROJECT CONTACT PERSON: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE G-5-06 304.332.55CC <u>55.0754491</u> ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE アスでいってスト

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division
- SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

DEP13700

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NOCIEN

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Charlton Hts WV 25040

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

F.O.8

07/19/	2006						
BID OPENING DATE:		09/07/	2006		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
UNE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	TRUOMA
	0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000		02807000000	(3) (1 <mark>) (4)</mark>			
		L. MAR					
			!		PROTECTION/DLR/	SPECIAL REC.	
1		DUSTRI	1				
	OAK HI	LL, WV	2590	1	(304) 465-1	911	
							}
					ETED IN ACCORDAN		
					NS PREPARED BY T		
					ON AND PURCHASE		
	THE DE	PARTME	NT OF	ADMI	NISTRATION, PURC	HASING DIVISION	•
}							
]	PREFER	ENCE F	OR US	E OF	DOMESTIC STEEL P	RUDUCIS	}
İ				U T (10 D		OTOD OF THE	
					IZED BY THE DIRE		
					N PURSUANT TO SU		
İ					USE OR SUPPLY ST		K
					ROJECT OTHER THA		,
					HE UNITED STATES	. AS USED USED	*
	TH	IS CON	IRACI	,			
		4V 6			- BBALFATE MEANA	ALLY EDECTION D	
	Α.				T PROJECT" MEANS		
					F, OR ANY ADDITI		ואט
					PROVEMENT TO ANY		
ļ					LUDING, BUT NOT		
ļ					R THE INSTALLATI		NG
					VENTILATING PLAN		
					THE SUPPLY OF AN		
					PURSUANT TO A C		<u> </u>
[VIRGINIA FOR WHI		[
		SOLI	CILED	ט אט	R AFTER JUNE 6,	2001.	
	_	** ~ ~ ~	E	~ ~ !! ~ ~	ON MEANO DEODUCT	o bolieb copye	n
	В.				S" MEANS PRODUCT		יי
		SHAP	ED, D	KAWN,	EXTRUDED, FORGE	D, CASI,	np[
					OTHERWISE SIMILA		UN
					COMBINATION OF S, FROM STEEL MA		
		SUCH	OPER	AITUN	S, FRUM SIEEL MA	DE DI INC OFCIA	WINDS
1 30 56	NASSA SALA			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
SIGNATURE		<u> </u>	بكالمأشة فاستنصصته		TELEPHONE	DA	TE .
TITLE]FF	EIN		<u> </u>	ADDECO ALAR	SES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
, **						ADDRESS CHANC	SEG TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

Ť

SHIP VIA

DEP13700

ः PAGEः द

PREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

FOB.

DOCZEK

DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EASTERN ARROW CORP. INC.
dba Pioneer Construction
P.O. Box 365
Charlton Hts WV 25040

TERMS OF SALE

07/19/	2006			w			<u> </u>				
BID OPENING DATE:	·	09/07/	2006		**************************************	BID	OPI	ENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	ÒU/	ANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NO	JMBER		UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
					OXYGEN, HER STEE		ı		-		
	C	AMER OR I	ICA A	ND IN R, SU	" MEANS CLUDES A BJECT TO	LL TERRI	TO	RY, CO	NTINEN		
	WI		AUTH		E PURCHA THE USE		}		. ,	N	
	А	EXCE TOTA HUNE GREA COST	ED ON L CON RED D TER. IS T	E TEN TRACT OLLAR FOR T HE VA	ACH CONT TH OF ONI COST OR S (\$2,50 HE PURPO: LUE OF TI HE PROJE	E PERCEN TWO THO 0.00), W SES OF T HE STEEL	T US HIO HIO	(.1%) AND FI CHEVER S SECT	OF THE VE IS ION, T		
	В	DETE NOT QUAN	RMINE PRODU TITY	S THA CED I OR OT	F THE PUIT SPECIF N THE UN HERWISE A EET CONTI	IED STEE ITED STA ARE NOT	L I TE: RE	MATERI S IN S ASONAB	ALS AR UFFICI LY		·
	OF	THIS	SECTI	ON MA	SES STEE Y BE SUB CODE SE	JECT TO	CI	VIL PE			
	REV.	10/01/0	1								
	EXHIB									į	
	NOTICE			- 1	IS CONTRA						
SIGNATURE	a ja 1000 na artini a ja 1000 na artinia	gravitytet (d. 166)	i sila pasaka	SPE DE	A MUNICIPAL OF A COLOR	TELEPHONE	14/113	<u> 448 (4.4.5) </u>		DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN					ADDI	RESS CHAI	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ö

SHIP VIA

RFQ NUMBER DEP13700

4

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

rastern arrow corp. Inc.

dba Pioneer Construction P.O. Box 365 Charlton Hts WV 25040

TERMS OF SALE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE OAK HILL, WV 25901 304-465-1911

FO.8

DATE PRINTED 07/19/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 09/07/2006 OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO. QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR RALEIGH COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5-1, ET, SEQ. ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR |ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSAITION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL. ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF (XX) INSURANCE: OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS :::: TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

Ť O PFONUMBER
DEP13700

PAGE 5

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

300cm

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

EASTERN ARROW CORP. INC.

dba Pioneer Construction
P.O. Box 365
Charlton Hts WV 25040

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
116 INDUSTRIAL DRIVE
OAK HILL, WV
25901 304-465-1911

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 07/19/2006 BID OPENING DATE: OPENING TIME 01:30PM 09/07/2006 CAT NO: QUANTITY UNITARICE AMOUNT LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 3/91 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS **PROJECTS** IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13700

__₽AGE....

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

CASTERN ARROW CO

Charlton Hts WV 25040

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
07/19/2006				
BID OPENING DATE:	09/07/2006	BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUAI	NTITY UGP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
STEEL	ARE REQUIRED. TH	E STATE WILL ACCE	PT ONLY ALUMINUM	
l i		TS PRODUCED IN TH		
IN ADD	ITION, ITEMS OF	MACHINERY OR EQUI	PMENT PURCHASED	Í
		PUBLIC WORKS SHA		
		SS OR STEEL, UNLE		
		AN \$50,000 OR LES ED IN PUBLIC WORK		
OUNDS	OF SIELE ANE US	LD IN LODETO MOVE	3 FRUSECIS.	
FOREIG	N MADE ALUMINUM,	GLASS OR STEEL P	RODUCTS MAY BE	
		OST OF DOMESTIC P		
		UCH COST IS UNREA		
20% UK PRODUC		N THE BID PRICE F STIC ALUMINUM, GL		
		D OR PRODUCED IN		
		S DEFINED BY THE		
		OREIGN PRODUCTS M.		
\$	3 1	CTS ARE 30% OR MO	RE HIGHER IN	
PRICE	THAN THE FOREIGN	MADE PRODUCTS.		
		OF A CONTRACT UN NG OFFICER OF THE		ī
		EXISTS A BID FOR		1
		EL THAT IS REASON		
		MESTIC PRODUCTS,		
		WRITING, A REEVAL T BID FOR SUCH DOI		
I #	f 1 3	ATE IN THEIR BID		
	1 1	INUM, GLASS OR ST		
REV. 3	/88		ļ	
EXHIBI	Т 9			
	FOR ISSUANCE & T ADDENDA	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT DI	F CONSTRUCTION	
	SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	TIONS	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

Ö

DEP13700

PAGE

_____7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

WEASTERN ARROW CORP. INC.

dba Pioneer Construction
P.O. Box 365

Charlton Hts WV 25040

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
07/19/2006				
BID OPENING DATE:	09/07/2006	BID O	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUA	NTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
		AND/OR AGENCY SHA		
		DDENDA FOR STATE		
AND A AND SP AND LI PURCHA SEND A	LIST OF ALL PART ECIFICATIONS FOR ST SHALL BE FORW SING DIVISION.	ARDED TO THE BUYER THE ARCHITECT/ENGI ENDUM TO THE STATE	CURED DRAWINGS E ADDENDUM R IN THE STATE INEER SHALL ALSO	
(2) T INTERE OPENIN BUYER	HE BUYER SHALL S STED PARTIES AND G DATE. ANY ADD	END THE ADDENDUM , IF NECESSARY, E) ENDUM SHOULD BE RE (14) DAYS PRIOR	XTEND THE BID ECEIVED BY THE	
CIRCUM	STANCES.			
BIDDER AND TH REGULA SHALL EXCEPT	S AND SUBMITTED E STATE AUDITOR' TIONS THAT APPLY ALSO APPLY TO AN ION MAY BE FOR A	D BE FORMALLY ACKN TO THE STATE PURCH S OFFICE. THE SAM TO THE ORIGINAL B ADDENDUM DOCUMENT N ADDENDUM THAT IS NG A BID OPENING T	HASING DIVISION ME RULES AND BIDDING DOCUMEN T. THE ONLY S ISSUED FOR THE	
REV. 1	1/96			
EXHIBI	T 10			
ADDEND	UM ACKNOWLEDGEME	NT	The second secon	
		ECEIPT OF THE FOLL	***************************************	
SIGNATURE	<u> ser i kaj direntantŝe (SEE:RE)</u>	VERSE SIDE FÖR TERMS AND CONDIT TELEPHONE	TIONS DATE	
TITLE	FEIN	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ADDRESS CHANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13700

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

CASTERN ARROW CORP. INC.

dba Pioneer Construction
P.O. Box 365

Charlton His WV 25040

DATE PRIN	TED.	TER	MS OF SAI	Ė	SHIF	P VIA:	F.	O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
07/19/				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
BID OPENING DATE	: <u> </u>	09/07/	2006	התנוניית הודעוני		BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	OUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMN	UMBER:	UNI	TPRICE	21,36°. 30,530 30,530	AMOUNT
						NECESSAR CATION,		IONS TO	MY	
	ADDEND	JM NOS	. :							
	NO. 1	• •			* * * * * *					
	NO. 2	* *		* * * * *						
	NO. 3	•			• • • •					
	NO. 4	•			• • • •	77			•	
	NO. 5	•			• • • •	**************************************				
						ONFIRM T EJECTION	OF THE		THE	
		ASTER	N ARR	OW C	ORP. INC.		GNATURE			
			ioniciai	Const ox 365	นะถือที่ 🗀 🖰	5-0(}
		` `		* WV :		. ≒ .96. DA	TE			
	REV. 11	/96	:			***************************************				
				CONT	RACTORS	LICENSE				į
						-2 REQUI				
	STATE M	IUST B	E LIC	ENSED	. THE W	NTRACTING	INIA CON	TRACTOR		TELEVALUE
	LICENSE	. AP	PLICA	TIONS	FOR A C	O ISSUE DNTRACTO	RS LICEN	SE MAY	BE	***************************************
	MADE BY	CONT	1			RGINIA D		OF LABO	R	
SIGNATURE		رار		OLUREY	LI OL GIOUT ON	TELEPHONE .	<u> </u>	المحتر الم	TE	9-3-06
Piles	7245	FE	[™] 5 ડે	-075	5 4491		ADD	RESS CHAN	GES 1	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13700

9

CHUCK BOWMAN

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Wastern arrow corp. inc. dba Pioneer Construction P.O. Box 365 Charlton Hts WV 25040

DATE PRIN	TED:	TER	IMS OF SAL	E	S	HIP VIA		F.	0.8		FREIGHT TERMS
07/19/											
BID OPENING DATE:	~	09/07/	2006				BID	OPENING	TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEN	I NÚMBER		ואט	TPRICE		AMOUNT
					ING 3, 4) 558-			CHARLES	STON,	WV	
		CTIVE	BIDDE	R ŤD	INCLUDE	THE ASTER	CONT N AF	IRES ANY RACTORS	LICEN P. INC.		}
######################################	BIDDER CONTRA	ļ					P.O.	r Construc Box 365 Is WV 25 (
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	.:>	ن لالم	、たって	. <i>303</i> .		• • •	
		F THEI	R CON	TRACT	ORS LIC			TO FURN R TO ISS			
				АР	PLICABL	E LAW					
	& REGUI AND THI QUOTAT:	ATION: INFO	S, PUI RMATI SSUED	RCHAS ON PR BY T	ING DIV OVIDED	ISION IN TH HASIN	POL E "R G DI	NG DIVIS ICY STAT EQUEST F VISION I ENT.	EMENT:	S,	
	ANY OTH OR ALTE	HER SOLERS THE	URCE,	VERB DRMAT	AL OR W ION PRO	RITTE VIDED	N, W FRO	ION MANU HICH CON M THE SO ID AND O	TRADI	CTS	
		NCY US	SE ONL MUST	BE S	JBMITTE						
SIGNATURE	ス		<i>U</i> C	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FO			OITIONS S	5てて	DATE	9-5-06
PILLES	Den	₹ FE	N É	55-	075	, ,]		~~.~~	NGES.	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>mzoom

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13700

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Charlton Hts WV 25040

DATE PRINTED. TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		Fo) в	FREIGHTTERMS
07/19/2006					<u> </u>
BID OPENING DATE: 09/07/2006		BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP C	TEM NUMBER		UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT
DEPARTMENT OF PURCHASING DIV BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON CHARLESTON, WV	ISION I STREET, EAST	ļ			
BID MUST CONTAIN TH THE ENVELOPES OR THI	IS INFORMATION BIDS MAY NOT	ON T	HE FACE (DNSIDERE)	OF	
SEALED BID					
BUYER: CB-23					
REQ. NO.: DEP13700 BID OPENING DATE:	00.407.40004				
BID OPENING TIME:	09/07/2006 1:30 PM				
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX		SF IT	TS NECES	SSARV TO	
CONTACT YOU REGARDIN			10 (1202)	JOAK! 10	
	332.557	, =			
				M 100 500	, many
***** THIS IS THE	END OF RFQ I	DEP137	'00 ****	** TOTAL:	226,610
		Teserescond. — Teserescond			
SET	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	AND CONC	NITIONS		
SIGNATURE	TELEP	HONE.	33Z·\$S	DATE	9-6-05
FEIN SE.	0754491	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	i		TO BE NOTED ABOVE

BUYER - PAGE REQ. OR FO NO.

CB-23 DEP13700

SPENDING UNIT

WESI VIRGINIA DEPARIMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a REV. 1/29/02 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

SCOPE OF WORK

The successful bidder shall provide appropriate equipment, materials, labor and any technical services needed for the successful reclamation of <u>Green Mountain Energy</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, <u>Permit U-3053-88</u>, and any disturbance associated with such operation. The General Performance Standards (GPS) shall apply to all items in Scope of Work

Work necessary on this site will include the following items, but is not limited to these:

- 1. Upon mobilization to the site, which will be directed in a written Notice to Proceed, the access roads shall be developed in accordance with bid item #_3.0_ If, fuel and lubricants are to be stored on site, bid item #_2.0_ shall be in place before fuel is delivered. Project sign shall be constructed and erected in accordance with attached specifications. The sign shall be maintained during the construction activities and through the life of the warranty period. Sign cost is a No Bid Item and included with mobilization cost. No work shall be authorized or allowed at site until the sign is constructed and erected on site and approved by DEP.
- 2. Storm water management in the form as described in bid item # 9.0 shall be installed.
- 3. Concurrent and continuous reclamation shall be maintained throughout the life of the project Backfill is required for <u>all areas</u>. Regrading and topsoiling are required for <u>all areas</u>. Reclamation is to be according to the attached specifications, plans, and clarifying discussions at the Pre-Bid Conference
- 4 Construction stakeout as necessary to carry out work (Bid Item # 7.0)
- 5. Check for and locate all utilities within the work area to provide and maintain a safe working area in addition to preventing damage to the utility.
- Remove any and all debris from site. This shall include but is not limited to culvert, pipes, household garbage, etc Contractor must provide documentation of proper disposal.
- 7. Excavate existing backfill material from the eastern punchout opening and install one (1) wet mine seal. Note: Any existing seals shall have a minimum two (2) foot by two (2) foot hole broken through them The bottom of this hole shall be on pit floor to allow the new seals to be entirely free draining.
- 8. Backfill to eliminate approximately forty (40) linear feet of highwall at the eastern punchout opening. Note: All backfilled or regraded slopes shall be no steeper than 2 horizontal to 1 vertical.
- 9. Construct approximately ninety (90) linear feet of Ditch One (1), starting at the eastern punch out mine seal discharge, directing water flow to the natural drain.
- 10 Excavate existing backfill material from the western punchout opening and install one (1) wet mine seal. Note: Any existing seals shall have a minimum two (2) foot by two (2) foot hole broken through them. The bottom of this hole shall be on pit floor to allow the new seals to be entirely free draining
- 11 Backfill to eliminate approximately sixty (60) linear feet of highwall at the western punchout opening. Note: All backfilled or regraded slopes shall be no steeper than 2 horizontal to 1 vertical

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.

CB-23 DEP13700

SPENDING UNIT

WESI VIRGINIA DEPARIMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

REV. 1/29/02

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

- 12. Construct approximately ninety (90) linear feet of Ditch Two (2), starting at the western punch out mine seal discharge, directing water flow to the natural drain
- 13. Excavate existing backfill material from one (1) opening, that is currently discharging on the main site and install one (1) wet mine seal. Note: Any existing seals shall have a minimum two (2) foot by two (2) foot hole broken through them. The bottom of this hole shall be on pit floor to allow the new seal to be entirely free draining. Note: The mine seal shall discharge directly into Ditch Three (3) or a one (1) foot deep v-ditch shall be constructed from the mine seal to Ditch Three (3) The cost of the one (1) foot deep v-ditch shall be incidental and included in the cost of the mine seal.
- 14. Backfill to eliminate approximately 100 linear feet of highwall at the main site This will mostly consist of backfilling areas excavated for installation of seal and regrading the logging access road cut across the slope Note: All backfilled or regraded slopes shall be no steeper than 2 horizontal to 1 vertical
- 15. Construct approximately 600 linear feet of Ditch Three (3), starting in the natural drain and ending after crossing the haulroad A drive-thru crossing shall be installed where Ditch Three (3) crosses the haulroad The drive-thru crossing shall maintain the design flow depth and shall have the sides laid back 5 horizontal to 1 vertical
- 16 Construct approximately 420 linear feet of Ditch Three-One (3-1), starting at the drive-thru crossing and ending at Tommy Creek.
- 17 Construct approximately 150 linear feet of Ditch Four (4).
- 18. All existing diversion ditches, culverts, rip-rap ditches currently in place, along the areas that Ditch Three (3), Ditch Three-One (3-1), and Four (4) shall be constructed, shall be removed and areas shall be regraded to sheetflow to Ditch Three (3), Three-One (3-1), and Four (4).
- 19 All areas of exposed black material/ refuse shall be covered with a minimum of one (1) foot of soil material
- 20. Seal one (I) borehole, located along the sediment ditch, in accordance with the attached borehole sealing specifications. The casing shall be removed to a depth of one (1) foot below the current ground level Note: Any pumps, electrical lines, etc. shall be removed from casing prior to sealing.
- 21 Construct approximately 100 linear feet of Ditch Five (5), ending at Tommy Creek.
- 22. Regrade approximately 2,200 linear feet of sediment ditch to flow to Ditch Five (5). All cell barriers shall be removed. Regrading and installation of Ditch 5 shall be done to eliminate any and all impounding capacity of the sediment ditch No standing water shall be acceptable in the sediment ditch after regrading. Note: The existing stream bank along Tonuny Creek shall not be disturbed
- 23. Eliminate Pond A by regrading the outer berm to establish a sheet flow drainage pattern. Note: Any water impounding structures shall be pumped dry prior to regrading/ elimination.
- 24. Construct approximately 100 linear feet of Ditch Six (6), starting at Seep C and ending at Pond B.
- 25 Construct approximately 40 linear feet of Ditch Seven (7), starting at Seep D and ending at Ditch Six (6).
- 26. Install 250 linear feet of haybale dike for sediment control during and after construction

BUYER PAGE DEP13700

SPENDING UNIT

WESI VIRGINIA DEPARIMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

- 27. Topdress approximately fourteen (14) acres of prior disturbance with seed, fertilizer, and pulverized agricultural lime All materials for topdressing shall be spread uniformly by use of a hydroseeder, due to slope and existing vegetation
- 28. Regrade and revegetate approximately ten (10) acres of concurrent disturbance.

I David L. Martin, Sr., the undersigned, hereby certify ¹ that this Reclamation Plan is correct and shows to the best of my knowledge and belief all the information required by the surface mining laws of the State of West Virginia. The source of information was the approved mining and reclamation plan contained in the forfeited surface mine permit, existing site conditions and information contained in the WV DEP, Inspection and Enforcement files.

Registered Professional Engineer WV No. 7202

Date: JUNE 29, 2006

¹ The term <u>"certify"</u> as used herein is defined as follows: An engineer's certification of conditions is a declaration of professional judgment. It does not constitute a warranty or guarantee either expressed or implied

BUYER PAGE REG. OR PO NO. DEP13700

SPENDING UNIT

WESI VIRGINIA DEPARIMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

item no	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	And the second s	BID SCHEDULE		
		PERMIT NAME: Green Mountain Energy, Inc.		
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>U-3053-88</u>		
1 0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 100
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)(\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$_100_
3.0	LUMP SUM	HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 100 T
4.0	LUMP SUM	BACKFILLING	LUMP SUM	\$1000
50	LUMP SUM	REGRADING AND IOPSOILING	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>1000</u>
6.0		REVEGETATION		
6.1	LUMP SUM	AGRICULI URAL LIME	LUMP SUM	\$ ~500
6.2	LUMP SUM	FERTILIZER	LUMP SUM	\$ ~500
6.3	LUMP SUM	MULCH	LUMP SUM	₹ <u>75</u> ∞
64	LUMP SUM	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	LUMP SUM S	<u> 2500 </u>
70	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (Limited to 5% Total Bid For This Permit)	LUMP SUM	100
80		EXISTING SEDIMENT CONTROL STRUCTURES	- POPPE TO THE OWNER AND THE O	
8.1	LUMP SUM	REGRADE SEDIMENT DITCH	LUMP SUM	42910
8.2	LUMP SUM	ELIMINATE POND A	LUMP SUM \$	42,910
9.0	250 LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5 00 Per LF)	\$ 5 \$	17.50
00	3 EA	VET MINE SEAL (Non-acid producing seams)	\$ <u>10,000</u> \$	30,000

BUYERPAGE REC. OR FO NO. CB-23 015 DEP13700

SPENDING UNIT

WESI VIRGINIA DEPARIMENI OF ENVIRONMENIAL PROIECTION/ OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

REV. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	THUOMA
11.0		RIP-RAP DITCH		
11.1	LUMP SUM	DITCH 1	LUMP SUM	\$4500
11 2	LUMP SUM	DITCH 2	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>4500</u>
11.4	LUMP SUM	DITCH 4	LUMP SUM	\$ 7500
11.5	LUMP SUM	DITCH 5	LUMP SUM	\$ 5000
11 6	LUMP SUM	DITCH 6	LUMP SUM	\$ 5000
11.7	LUMP SUM	DITCH 7	LUMP SUM	\$ 2000
12.0	,	GROUTED RIP-RAP DITCH		
12.1	LUMP SUM	GROUTED RIP-RAP DITCH 3	LUMP SUM	\$31,200
12.2	LUMP SUM	GROUTED RIP-RAP DITCH 3-1	LUMP SUM	\$21,840
13.0	LUMP SUM	STRUCTURE AND/OR DEBRIS REMOVAL	LUMP SUM	\$ 100
14.0	Mati dia Ov	UTILITIES	NO BID ITEM	\$
15.0	LUMP SUM	TOP DRESSING	LUMP SUM	\$15,400
16.0	LUMP SUM	SEAL BOREHOLE	LUMP SUM	\$ 100
		TOTAL FOR PERMIT <u>U-3053-88</u>	Q.F.	<u> حدد د</u> ه
			THE STATE OF THE S	

RFQ	No.	DEP'	13700

AFFIDAVIT

068

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions.

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION:

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING:

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia.

CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated

Vendor's Name:	, C	EASTERN ARROW CORP. IN	c.
Authorized Signature:		Date: P.O. Dox 365 Charlton H.s WV 25040	9-6-06

No Debt Affidavit Revised 02/08/06